

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TAMRA L. LAMPRELL,

Petitioner,

v.

REX E. STUCKEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The New Mexico Court Of Appeals**

**MOTION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE TO FILE
A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND BRIEF OF CHILD USA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARCI A. HAMILTON, ESQ. <i>Counsel of Record</i> CEO & Academic Director CHILD USA Robert A. Fox Professor of Practice UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA 3814 Walnut St. Philadelphia, PA 19104 (215) 539-1906 marcih@sas.upenn.edu	SABINE A. GLOCKER, ESQ. Legal Fellow CHILD USA 3508 Market St., Suite 202 Philadelphia, PA 19104 (267) 443-8370 sglocker@childusa.org
--	---

**MOTION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE TO
FILE A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b), CHILD USA respectfully moves for permission to file the attached brief *amicus curiae*. Petitioner has consented to CHILD USA's filing of a brief. In accordance with Rule 37.2(a), CHILD USA has provided notice to Counsel for Respondent of CHILD USA's intent to file a brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION OF CHILD USA FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUP- PORT OF PETITIONER	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> CHILD USA	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Courts Frequently Grant Ex Parte Removals Without Sufficient Evidence, Which Results in Abusive Parents Receiving Custody That Endangers Children	7
II. Courts Routinely Delay Post-Removal Hearings Long After the Required Period of Time, Resulting in Significant Harm to Families	9
III. First-Hand Parent Accounts of the Ex Parte Removal of Children Without Due Process	11
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Interest of R.G.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 780 (1991)	5
<i>In re Matter of Daryl B.W. v. Sharon M.W.</i> , 49 A.D.3d 1246 (2008).....	4
<i>Kleinbach v. Cullerton</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1686 (2017)	5
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	6
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 684 N.E.2d 500 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)	5
<i>Troxel v. Grandville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	6
 STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
CA Fam. Code §3062.....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. §46b-15(b)	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. §46b-56f.....	7
I.C. §32-705	8
I.R.C.P. 65(g)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. §107.097(3)-(4).....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. §36-3-605(b)	9
23 Pa.C.S.A. §5424.....	7
23 Pa.C.S.A. §6107	10
23 Pa.C.S.A. §6108	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
Anonymously Contributed California Story.....	11
Anonymously Contributed Connecticut Story.....	10, 12
Anonymously Contributed Delaware Story.....	14
Anonymously Contributed Georgia Story	15
Anonymously Contributed Oregon Story	19
Anonymously Contributed Pennsylvania Story	10
Anonymously Contributed Tennessee Story	9, 22
Collene Kuznicki Story.....	18
<i>Connecticut Court Failure: The deadly rebranding of Joshua Komisarhevsky</i> , Anne Stevenson	10
Delaware Courts, Family Court, Emergency or Expedited Relief Forms.....	8
Joann Sieckmann Story	5, 20
North Carolina Request for Ex Parte/Emergency Custody Consideration Form.....	8
<i>US Divorce Child Murder Data</i> , Center for Judi- cial Excellence	4
